changes in reporting structure. Prior to the third quarter of 2012, certain individually insignificant customers
pertaining to acquired operations were aggregated for the purposes of presenting revenue by vertical. Effective third
quarter of 2012, we have individually reassigned these customers to corresponding verticals. We believe this change is
preferable as it allows us to more effectively analyze our verticals by aligning presentation of existing and acquired
customers using a standardized approach. These changes do not result in any adjustments to our previously issued
financial statements and were applied retrospectively, as presented in the table below. We have also revised our
disclosures to present Travel and Hospitality and Retail and Consumer verticals as a single Travel and Consumer
vertical.

16

Edgar Filing: ASTRAZENECA PLC - Form SC 13G/A

34

Table of Contents
Three Months Ended June 30, 2012 Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
As Previously
Reported

After
Reclassification

As Previously
Reported

After
Reclassification

(in thousands, except percentages)
ISVs and Technology $25,218 24.3 % $ 24,762 23.9 % $49,318 24.9 % $ 48,207 24.3 %
Banking and Financial
Services 24,258 23.4 24,168 23.3 46,825 23.6 46,473 23.4
Travel and Consumer 22,465 21.6 22,446 21.6 46,344 23.4 46,276 23.4
Business Information and
Media 16,002 15.4 16,338 15.7 31,455 15.9 32,571 16.4
Other verticals 14,151 13.7 14,380 13.9 21,448 10.8 21,863 11.1
Reimbursable expenses
and other revenues 1,706 1.6 1,706 1.6 2,793 1.4 2,793 1.4

Revenues $103,800 100.0% $ 103,800 100.0 % $198,183 100.0% $ 198,183 100.0 %

Additionally, effective second quarter of 2013, we individually reassigned geographical location of certain newly
acquired customers to allow for a more accurate allocation of revenues among the specific customer sites that we
serve. These changes had no effect on the results of operations and earnings per share reported in the first quarter of
2013 and were applied retrospectively, as presented in the table below.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013
As Previously
Reported After Reclassification
(in thousands, except percentages)

Client Location
North America $64,474 51.9 % $ 62,875 50.6 %
Europe 43,632 35.1 45,231 36.4